him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby direct that the Hawera Borough Council and the Hawera County Council shall defray in equal proportions all the costs of the Commission appointed under the said Act by Warrants under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General dated the fifth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four, and the twelfth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-four to invite the twenty twen the property to credit four, to inquire and report upon the proposal to exclude a certain area from the County of Hawera, and to include such area in the Borough of Hawera.

> F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Provision by the New Plymouth Borough Council of a Monument as a Permanent War Memorial.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of May, 1925. Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the power and authority Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the provision by the New Plymouth Borough Council of a monument as a permanent war memorial, as provided by the said section : and, with the like advice and consent, doth hereby approve of the erection of such monu-ment in that portion of New Plymouth described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

NEW PLYMOUTH WAR MEMORIAL SITE.

ALL that area in the Borough of New Plymouth bounded on the north by St. Aubyn Street and on the west by Queen Street, and lying within a circle having a radius of 65 links from the intersection of the productions of the south side of St. Aubyn Street and the east side of Queen Street.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of £100,000, being a part of a Loan of £375,000 authorized to be raised by the Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-power Board on the Instalment System extending over a Period of Thirty-six and a Half Years.

CHARLES FERGUSSON. Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of May, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS section thirteen of the Finance Act, 1921, provides that where any local authority, as defined by the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, has heretofore been or shall hereafter be authorized to raise a loan, whether pursuant to a poll of ratepayers or otherwise, and whether pursuant to a poll of ratepayers or otherwise, and whether such loan has been raised in part or not, such local authority may, with the consent of the Governor-General in Council, raise any part of such loan upon terms of making the same, together with interest thereon, repayable by instalments extending over such period of years whether in excess of the period mentioned in the poll taken on the proposal for such loan or not, and payable at such time as may be fixed by such local authority. and may permanently appropriate by such local authority; and may permanently appropriate and pledge for the purpose of securing such instalments any special rate already made or hereafter to be made or any

Board has been authorized to borrow the sum of three hundred and seventy-five thousand pounds for electric works, and is now desirous of raising the sum of one hundred thousand pounds, being a part of the loan of three hundred and seventyfive thousand pounds :

And whereas application has been made by the Power Board for the consent of His Excellency the Governor-General

in Council to the raising of one hundred thousand pounds on the instalment system extending over a period of thirty-six and a half years :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-power Board raising the sum of one hundred thousand pounds upon the terms of making the same, together with interest hereon, repayable by instalments extending over a period of thirtysix and a half years, and the said Wanganui-Rangitikei Electric-power Board is hereby authorized to borrow the said sum of one hundred thousand pounds on these terms.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of a Road in Block XV, Pakawau Survey District.

> CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of May, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of a road.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land permitted to be taken: 2.5 perches, being portion of Section 200, "Aorere." Situated in Block XV, Pakawau Survey District.

In the Nelson Land District; as the same is more particu-larly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 62555, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Roads in Block VIII, Teviotdale Survey District, Kowai County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 18th day of May, 1925.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Kowai County Council stopping the roads described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the roads permitted to be stopped:

12 acres 0 roods 36 perches. Adjoining or passing through part R.S. 2765, situated in Block VIII, Teviotdale Survey District (Canterbury R.D.). (S.O. 1899.)

In the Canterbury Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 60906, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council,

No. 38